Adopted Fees and Charges FY 20/21
Fire Prevention Permits

Fire Prevention Permits Adopted Fees Notes
\ FY 20/21
Basic Fees
Standard Inspection Fee (per hour) $ 81.00
Fire Prevention Bureau will perform
inspections on occupancies that
require a “permit”. The fee for any
permit will be $98 and the occupancy
will be billed for each permit (stack
Recurring Inspections on businesses that require an Operational permit fees). The Permit fee is
Permit separate from the hourly inspection
rate. Should violations occur, the first
re-inspection will not generate a fee,
but subsequent inspections will be
charged at $81 per hour with a
minimum 1 hour.
Group H (Hazardous) Occupancies See notation above.
Maximum Inspection Fee for Any One or Mixed Occupancy:
Hotels and casinos as combination occupancies shall have Fee based on actual service
. : : ; . $ 5,463.00 .
service charges for either assembly or residential occupancies, provided.
whichever is greater.
Fire Self Inspection Fee $ 26.00
Initial Knox Box Inspection to check all building keys provide $ ) No charge
proper access (therefore firefighters do not have to break in) '
Annual Knox Box Inspection annual inspection to check all
building keys provide proper access (therefore firefighters do not = $ - No charge.
have to break in)
Fire Prevention Bureau - Overtime Requests for Fire Inspections = $ 122.00 per hou_r per m_spector_, based on
actual time for inspection.
Fire Prevention Bureau Re-inspection Service Charges
First Re-inspection $ - No charge for first re-inspection.
Second Re-inspection $ 81.00 Per hour
Third Re-inspection $ 81.00 Per hour
Fourth and Subsequent Re-inspections $ 81.00 Per hour
Fire Prevention Bureau Special Events Inspection and Permit Fees
Floor Plan Review (1-hour minimum) *Fee to be doubled if Floor $ _ Fee for inspection and review
Plan Review not submitted 72 hours prior to event start date. combined and established below.
Per event. If inspection/review work
greater than 2 hours, fees will be
. . charged on an hourly basis based on
Special Event Inspection (Indoor and Outdoor) $ 180.00 actual cost. *Fee doubled if Floor
Plan Review not submitted 72 hours
prior to event date.
Pyrotechnic Permit $ 170.00 Per site location - realignment of fees
based on actual cost.
Blasting Permit $ 170.00 Per site location - realignment of fees
based on actual cost.
Special Use Permit, Tent or Open Flame Permit $ 170.00 Per site location - realignment of fees

based on actual cost.

Service Charges for Special Occurrences and Services
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Fire Prevention Permits

Fire Prevention Permits Adopted Fees Notes

\ FY 20/21

Fire Prevention Bureau Personnel

Environmental Assessment of site (1-hour minimum) $ 81.00 Per hour

Water Removal (single family dwelling) $ 364.00 Per room. Cost per hour includes
apparatus and 4-person crew.

Water Removal (commercial) $ 364.00 |Per 100 square foot.

Use of Sump Pump $ 364.00 Per hour.

Request for Fire Department Flow Information $ 81.00 Per hour

Field Fire Flow Test $ 81.00 |Per hour for fire inspector

Fire Emergency Operations Personnel & Apparatus

Private Fire Hydrant Flow Test $ 364.00 Cost per hour includes apparatus and
4-person crew.

Initial Fire Hydrant Layout Review Request $ 66.00 Cost for review based on actual cost.

Emergency Operations Apparatus Standby $ 364.00 Cost per hour includes apparatus and

4-person crew.

Cost per hour includes apparatus and
2-person crew. Cost agreement
Special Events Apparatus Standby $ 182.00 shall be in place prior to event -
minimum $182/hour - 2 hour
minimum charge.

Cost per hour for each person
assigned. Cost agreement shall be in
place prior to event - minimum
$48/hour - 2 hour minimum charge.

Special Events Personnel Standby $ 48.00

Cost per hour includes apparatus, 2-
person crew and medical supplies.
Medical Response Team $ 182.00 Cost agreement shall be in place
prior to event - minimum $182/hour -
2 hour minimum charge.

Cost per hour includes 2-person crew
and medical supplies. Cost

Medical Services Station $ 109.00 agreement shall be in place prior to
event - minimum $109/hour - 2 hour
minimum charge.

Other Special Occurrences Utilizing Emergency Operations $ 364.00 Cost per hour includes apparatus and
Apparatus ' 4-person crew.

Problematic systems and systems out of service. (Unwanted Alarms)

Unwanted False and nuisance alarms due to owner/occupant

First Occurrence within a 12-month period $ - No charge for first occurrence

No charge but written warning for

Second Occurrence within a 12-month period $ -
second occurrence

Administrative Citation fines for
multiple unwanted false and nuisance
fire alarm violations shall follow RMC
Section 1.05.215

Third Occurrence and Subsequent Occurrences thereafter within

12-month period Fine per RMC

Unwanted and False nuisance alarms due to servicing company

First Occurrence $ - No charge for first occurrence

No charge but written warning for

Second Occurrence within a 12-month period $ -
second occurrence
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12-month period

Fire Prevention Permits Adopted Fees Notes
FY 20/21
Administrative Citation fines for
Third Occurrence and Subsequent Occurrences thereafter within Fine per RMC multiple unwanted false and nuisance

fire alarm violations shall follow RMC
Section 1.05.215

Fire Reports Requests: Fire/Emergency/Medical Response Report; Fire Records
Auto Fires $ 37.00
Residential or Structure Fires (up to three units) $ 48.00
Commercial Structures (and all other fires) $ 73.00

Wildland Fires
Up to 10 acres $ 48.00
10 acres and larger $ 73.00
Fire Inspection Reports $ 15.00
Fire Department Emergency Response Reports $ 15.00
Other Incident Reports $ 15.00
Miscellaneous Information Requests $ 15.00

Operational Permit Required
Aerosol Products $ 98.00
Amusement Buildings $ 98.00
Aviation Facilities $ 98.00
Carnivals and Fairs $ 98.00
Cellulose Nitrate Film $ 98.00
Combustible Dust-Producing Operations $ 98.00
Combustible Fibers $ 98.00
Compressed Gases $ 98.00
Covered and open Mall Buildings $ 98.00
Cryogenic Fluids $ 98.00
Cutting and Welding $ 98.00
Dry Cleaning Plants $ 98.00
Exhibits and trade shows $ 98.00
Explosives $ 98.00
Firefighter Air Replacement System $ 98.00
Fire Hydrants and Valves $ 98.00
Flammable and Combustible Liquids $ 98.00
Floor Finishing $ 98.00
Fruit and Crop Ripening $ 98.00
Fumigation and Thermal Insecticidal Fogging $ 98.00
Hazardous Materials $ 98.00
HPM Facilities $ 98.00
High-Piled Storage Range 1: 501 - 12,000 square feet $ 98.00
High-Piled Storage Range 2: Greater than 12,000 square feet $ 197.00
Hot Work Operations $ 98.00
Industrial Ovens $ 98.00
Lumber Yards and Woodworking Plants $ 98.00
Liquid- or Gas-fueled Vehicles or Equipment in Assemblies $ 98.00
LP-Gas $ 98.00
Magnesium $ 98.00
Miscellaneous Combustible Storage $ 98.00
Mobile Food Preparation Vehicles $ 98.00
Open Burning/Open Flames and Torches $ 98.00
Open Flames and Candles $ 98.00
Organic Coatings $ 98.00

July

1, 2020

24




Adopted Fees and Charges FY 20/21
Fire Prevention Permits

Fire Prevention Permits Adopted Fees Notes
FY 20/21
Outdoor Assembly Event $ 98.00
Places of Assembly Range 1: 50-300 Occupants $ 98.00
Places of Assembly Range 2: 301 - 1,000 Occupants $ 197.00
Places of Assembly Range 3: Greater than 1,001 Occupants $ 294.00
Plant Extraction System $ 98.00
Private Fire Hydrants $ 98.00
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material $ 98.00
Pyroxylin Plastics $ 98.00
Refrigeration Equipment $ 98.00
Repair Garages and Motor Fuel-Dispensing Facilities $ 98.00
Rooftop Heliports $ 98.00
Spraying or Dipping $ 98.00
Storage of Scrap Tires and Tire Byproducts $ 98.00
Temporary Membrane Structures, Tents, and Canopies $ 98.00
Tire-Rebuilding Plants $ 98.00
Waste-Handling $ 98.00
Wood Products $ 98.00

July 1, 2020

25




